

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

2011 APR 26 PM 12:51

No. 45297-9-II

~~STATE OF WASHINGTON~~

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ARTHUR D. COOPER,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
PIERCE COUNTY

---

The Honorable Ronald E. Culpepper, Trial Judge

---

*OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT*

---

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK, No. 23879  
Counsel for Appellant

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE  
Post Office Box 31017  
Seattle, Washington 98103  
(206) 782-3353

PM 4-26-14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    1. Procedural Facts ..... 2

    2. Testimony at trial ..... 2

D. ARGUMENT ..... 9

    1. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED FLAGRANT, PREJUDICIAL MISCONDUCT AND CONSTITUTIONALLY OFFENSIVE MISCONDUCT WHICH COMPELS REVERSAL ..... 9

        a. Relevant facts ..... 10

        b. The arguments were misconduct which compels reversal ..... 13

    2. COOPER’S ARTICLE I, § 22 AND SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO PRESENT A DEFENSE AND TO FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS WERE VIOLATED AND COUNSEL WAS AGAIN INEFFECTIVE ..... 24

        a. Relevant facts ..... 25

        b. The exclusion of the evidence required to put the alleged admissions in context denied Mr. Cooper his rights to present a meaningful defense ..... 27

E. CONCLUSION ..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

In re PRP of Rice, 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086, cert. denied, 506 U.S. 958 (1992) ..... 23

State v. Anderson, 107 Wn.2d 745, 733 P.2d 517 (1987) ..... 29

State v. Ashby, 77 Wash.2d 33, 459 P.2d 403 (1969) ..... 17, 18

State v. Belgarde, 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988) ..... 17

State v. Bowerman, 115 Wn.2d 794, 802 P.2d 116 (1990) ..... 23

State v. Couet, 71 Wn.2d 773, 430 P.2d 974 (1967) ..... 14

State v. Darden, 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002) ..... 25, 28

State v. Easter, 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.3d 1285 (1996) ..... 16

State v. Guloy, 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985), cert. denied sub nom Washington v. Guloy, 475 U.S. 1020 (1986) ..... 20

State v. Hendrickson, 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996), overruled in part and on other grounds by, Carey v. Musladin, 549 U.S. 70, 127 S. Ct. 649, 166 L. Ed.2d 482 (2006) ..... 23

State v. Hudlow, 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 51 (1983), limited in part and on other grounds by State v. Darden, 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002) ..... 25, 30

State v. Jones, 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010) ..... 29, 30

State v. Monday, 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011) ..... 9, 21

State v. Rupe, 101 Wn.2d 664, 683 P.2d 571 (1984) ..... 17

State v. Shipp, 93 Wn.2d 510, 610 P.2d 1322 (1980) ..... 13-15

State v. Thomas, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) ..... 23

State v. Thomas, 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004), abrogated in part and on other grounds by Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004) ..... 25

State v. Wittenbarger, 124 Wn.2d 467, 880 P.2d 517 (1994) ..... 25

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

State v. Baird, 83 Wn. App. 477, 922 P.2d 157 (1996), review denied, 131 Wn.2d 1012 (1997) ..... 29

State v. Bell, 60 Wn. App. 561, 805 P.2d 815, review denied, 116 Wn.2d 1030 (1991) ..... 28

State v. Crawford, 21 Wn. App. 146, 584 P.2d 442, review denied, 91 Wn.2d 1013 (1978) ..... 18

State v. Fjallo-Lopez, 78 Wn. App. 717, 899 P.2d 1294 (1995) .... 18, 19

State v. Ford, 33 Wn. App. 788, 658 P.2d 36 (1983) ..... 14

State v. Hayes, 164 Wn. App. 459, 262 P.3d 538 (2011) ..... 15

State v. Keene, 86 Wn. App. 589, 938 P.2d 839 (1997) ..... 20

State v. Ramirez, 49 Wn. App. 332, 742 P.2d 726 (1987) ..... 16, 17

State v. Reed, 101 Wn. App. 704, 6 P.3d 43 (2000), limited in part and on other grounds by, State v. Darden, 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002). ..... 28

State v. Rehak, 67 Wn. App. 157, 834 P.2d 651 (1992), review denied, 120 Wn.2d 1022, cert. denied, 508 U.S. 953 (1993) ..... 27

State v. Rivers, 96 Wn. App. 672, 981 P.2d 16 (1999) ..... 9

State v. Romero, 113 Wn. App. 779, 154 P.2d 1255 (2002) ..... 20

State v. Sargeant, 40 Wn. App. 340, 698 P.2d 595 (1985) ..... 17, 18

State v. Suarez-Bravo, 72 Wn. App. 359, 864 P.2d 426 (1994) ..... 9

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASELAW

Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78, 55 S. Ct. 629, 79 L. Ed. 2d 1314 (1935), overruled in part and on other grounds by Stirone v. United States, 361 U.S. 212, 80 S. Ct. 270, 4 L. Ed. 2d 252 (1960) ..... 9

Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1973) ..... 27

Doyle v. Ohio, 426 U.S. 610, 96 S. Ct. 2240, 49 L. Ed. 2d 91 (1976) ... 16

<u>Griffin v. California</u> , 380 U.S. 609, 85 S. Ct. 1229, 14 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1965) .....	16, 17
<u>Holmes v. South Carolina</u> , 547 U.S. 319, 126 S. Ct. 1727, 165 L. Ed. 2d 504 (2006) .....	29
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970) ..	13
<u>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</u> , 480 U.S. 39, 107 S. Ct. 989, 94 L. Ed. 2d 40 (1987) .....	27
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 366 U.S. 668, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984) .....	23
<u>United States v. Jackson</u> , 390 U.S. 570, 88 S. Ct. 1229, 14 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1965) .....	17
<u>Washington v. Texas</u> , 388 U.S. 14, 87 S. Ct. 1920, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1019 (1967) .....	24

RULES, STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article 1, § 22 .....	1, 25
Article 1, § 9 .....	1, 16
ER 401 .....	28
ER 803(a)(3) .....	28
Fifth Amendment .....	1, 16
Fourteenth Amend .....	25
RCW 9A.52.030(1) .....	2
RCW 9A.52.100(1)(2) .....	2
RCW 9A.56.140 .....	15, 16
RCW 9A.56.140(1) .....	2
RCW 9A.56.160(1) .....	2
Sixth Amendment .....	1, 25
